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GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
 
APPLICANT: Matt Greiner, 8755 SW Citizens Drive, Ste. 201, Wilsonville, OR. 97070 

  
OWNER: Lonny & Kristine Webb, 1344 14th Street, West Linn, OR 97068 
 
SITE LOCATION: 1344 14th Street 
 
SITE SIZE: 27,000 square feet 
 
LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION: Tax Lot 4500 of Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 31E 02BC  
 
COMP PLAN 
DESIGNATION: Low-Density Residential 
 
ZONING: R-10, Single-Family Residential Detached  
 (10,000 sq. ft. min. lot size) 
 
APPROVAL 
CRITERIA: Community Development Code (CDC) Chapter 11: R-10, Single-Family 

Residential Detached; Chapter 66: Non-Conforming Structures; Chapter 
99: Procedures for Decision Making: Quasi-Judicial. 

 
120-DAY RULE: The application became complete on December 11, 2018.  The 120-day 

period therefore ends on April 10, 2019.   
 
PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject 

property and to all neighborhood associations on December 12, 2018.  A 
sign was placed on the property on December 14, 2018.  The notice was 
also posted on the City’s website on December 12, 2018.  Therefore, 
public notice requirements of CDC Chapter 99 have been met. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The applicant seeks approval for an enlargement of a non-conforming detached garage.  The 
single-family home and detached garage are located at 1344 14th Street, in the Willamette 
Neighborhood. The existing non-conformity is the detached garage has a side-yard setback of 
five feet when the underlying R-10 zone requires a seven and one-half foot (7.5’) setback. The 
applicant proposes an expansion of the detached garage towards the front property line an 
additional seven feet. This addition will maintain the non-conforming five foot side-yard 
setback. All other dimensional standards, setbacks, lot coverage, and other provisions of the 
underlying R-10 zone are met. 
 

 
Public comments: 

No public comments were received by the close of the comment period (December 26, 2018 at 
4:00pm). 

 
DECISION 

The Planning Manager (designee) approves this application (MIS-18-08), based on: 1) the 
findings submitted by the applicant, which are incorporated by this reference, 2) 
supplementary staff findings included in the Addendum below, and 3) the addition of 
conditions of approval below.  With these findings, the applicable approval criteria are met.  
The conditions are as follows: 

 
1. Site Plan.  The final design submitted for building permits shall conform to the 

submitted Plan sheets (Exhibit PD-4) and be confirmed by hub and tack survey.   
 
The provisions of the Community Development Code Chapter 99 have been met. 
 
 
                                                                                            January 3, 2019 
Darren Wyss, Associate Planner         Date 
 
Appeals to this decision must be filed with the West Linn Planning Department within 14 days 
of mailing date.  Cost is $400. The appeal must be filed by an individual who has established 
standing by submitting comments prior to the decision date.  Approval will lapse 3 years from 
effective approval date if a building permit is not submitted. 
 
Mailed this 3rd day of January, 2019. 
 
Therefore, the 14-day appeal period ends at 5 p.m., on January 17, 2019. 
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ADDENDUM 
APPROVAL CRITERIA AND FINDINGS 

MISC-18-08 
 
This decision adopts the findings for approval contained within the applicant’s submittal, with 
the following exceptions and additions: 
 
Chapter 11: SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DETACHED, R-10 
11.030 PERMITTED USES 

The following are uses permitted outright in this zoning district: 
1.    Single-family detached residential unit. 

 
Staff Finding 1:  The applicant proposes an enlargement of an existing non-conforming 
accessory structure (detached garage). A single-family detached home also exists on the 
property. Single family detached homes are permitted uses in the R-10 zone. This criteria is 
met. 
 
11.040 ACCESSORY USES 
Accessory uses are allowed in this zone as provided by Chapter 34 CDC. 
 
Staff Finding 2:  The applicant proposes an enlargement of an existing non-conforming 
accessory structure (detached garage). Detached garages are permitted uses in the R-10 zone. 
This criteria is met. 
 
11.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES PERMITTED 
UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS 
Except as may be otherwise provided by the provisions of this code, the following are the 
requirements for uses within this zone: 
1.    The minimum lot size shall be 10,000 square feet for a single-family detached unit. 
2.    The minimum front lot line length or the minimum lot width at the front lot line shall be 35 

feet. 
3.    The average minimum lot width shall be 50 feet. 
4.    Repealed by Ord. 1622 
 
Staff Finding 3:  The subject property is 27,000 square feet with an average width of 180 feet, 
including a front lot line width of 180 feet. The criteria are met. 
 
5.    Except as specified in CDC 25.070(C)(1) through (4) for the Willamette Historic District, the 
minimum yard dimensions or minimum building setback area from the lot line shall be: 
a.    For the front yard, 20 feet; except for steeply sloped lots where the provisions of CDC 41.010 
shall apply. 
b.    For an interior side yard, seven and one-half feet. 
c.    For a side yard abutting a street, 15 feet. 
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d.    For a rear yard, 20 feet. 
 
Staff Finding 4:  The applicant proposes an enlargement of an existing non-conforming 
accessory structure. After enlargement the accessory structure will be setback 91 feet from 
the front property line, 27.75 feet from the rear property line, and over 150 feet from the 
south side property line. The north side-yard setback is currently five feet. The applicant 
proposes an addition that will extend the accessory structure seven-feet and maintain the 
five-foot setback, thus requiring the application for enlargement of a non-conforming 
structure. The criteria are met. 
 
6.    The maximum building height shall be 35 feet, except for steeply sloped lots in which case 

the provisions of Chapter 41 CDC shall apply. 
7.    The maximum lot coverage shall be 35 percent. 
8.    The minimum width of an accessway to a lot which does not abut a street or a flag lot shall 

be 15 feet. 
9.    The maximum floor area ratio shall be 0.45. Type I and II lands shall not be counted toward 

lot area when determining allowable floor area ratio, except that a minimum floor area 
ratio of 0.30 shall be allowed regardless of the classification of lands within the property. 
That 30 percent shall be based upon the entire property including Type I and II lands. 
Existing residences in excess of this standard may be replaced to their prior dimensions 
when damaged without the requirement that the homeowner obtain a non-conforming 
structures permit under Chapter 66 CDC. 

10.    The sidewall provisions of Chapter 43 CDC shall apply.  
 
Staff Finding 5:  The accessory structure will be 23.5 feet in height after the proposed 
addition. The lot coverage will be 8.6% after the proposed addition. The existing home is 
1,300 square feet for an FAR of 4.8%.  Accessory structures do not count towards FAR. No 
changes are proposed to the property’s access.  The proposal is exempt from Chapter 43 as 
the gable ends are facing the side lot line. The criteria are met.   
 
II. CHAPTER 66, NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURES 
66.080 ENLARGEMENT OF OR ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE: PROCESS 
AND APPROVAL STANDARDS 
A.    An enlargement of or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a non-
conforming use may be permitted subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission 
under the provisions of CDC 99.060(B) and CDC 65.120 through 65.140. 
 
Staff Finding 6:  The non-conforming structure (garage) does not contain a non-conforming 
use.  The use of the property is residential, which is a permitted or conforming use in the R-10 
zone. The criteria is not applicable. 
 
B.    An enlargement or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a conforming use 
may be permitted subject to the following: 
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1.    If the enlargement, in and of itself, meets all provisions of this code, the enlargement will be 
permitted. This exception does not preclude design review or other applicable provisions of this 
code. 
 
Staff Finding 7:  The applicant proposes an enlargement of an existing non-conforming 
accessory structure, which is a conforming use in the R-10 zone. The enlargement does not 
meet all provisions of the code, as the side yard setback for the existing accessory structure is 
five feet, not meeting the required 7.5 foot setback. In this circumstance, the criteria of CDC 
66.080.B.2 applies. Design review is not applicable to detached single-family homes and 
accessory structures per CDC 55.025.A. The criteria is met.  
 
2.    If the enlargement, in and of itself, does not meet all provisions of the code, review and 
approval by the Planning Director for single-family structures, and by the Planning Commission 
for non-single-family structures under the provisions of CDC 99.060(B) is required subject to the 
following standards. 
a.    The enlargement or alteration will not change the non-conformity; and 
 
Staff Finding 8:  The applicant proposes an enlargement of an existing non-conforming 
accessory structure (detached garage), which requires Planning Director review and approval. 
The side yard setback for the existing accessory structure is five feet. The side yard setback 
after the addition to the detached garage will remain five feet. The enlargement will not 
change or increase the non-conformity. The criteria is met.  
 
b.    All other applicable ordinance provisions will be met. 
 
Staff Finding 9:  Please see Staff Findings 1 through 5.  The criteria is met. 
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December 11, 2018 
 
Matt Greiner 
8755 SW Citizens Drive, Suite 201 
Wilsonville, OR 97070 
 
SUBJECT:  Non-Conforming Structure Expansion at 1344 14th Street (MISC-18-08) 

Dear Matt: 
 
Your application submitted on December 4, 2018 has been deemed complete. The city has 120 
days to exhaust all local review; that period ends April 10, 2019. 
 
Please be aware that determination of a complete application does not guarantee a 
recommendation of approval from staff for your proposal as submitted – it signals that staff 
believes you have provided the necessary information for the Planning Director to render a 
decision on your proposal. 
 
A 14-day public notice will be prepared and mailed. This notice will identify the earliest 
potential decision date by the Planning Director. 
 
Please contact me at 503-742-6064, or by email at dwyss@westlinnoregon.gov if you have any 
questions or comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Darren Wyss 
Associate Planner 
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   1344 14th St Aerial 

Date Created: 14-Dec-18 10:38 AM 

DISCLAIMER: This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for, or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. Users of this information should review or consult the primary data
and information sources to ascertain the usability of the information. Map scale is approximate. Source: West Linn GIS (Geographic Information System) MapOptix. 

WEST LINN GIS 

Map created by: DWYSS 

Scale 1:600 - 1 in = 50 ft Scale is based on 8-1/2 x 11 paper size 
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   1344 14th St Zoning 

Date Created: 14-Dec-18 10:37 AM 

DISCLAIMER: This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for, or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes. Users of this information should review or consult the primary data
and information sources to ascertain the usability of the information. Map scale is approximate. Source: West Linn GIS (Geographic Information System) MapOptix. 

WEST LINN GIS 

Map created by: DWYSS 

Scale 1:600 - 1 in = 50 ft Scale is based on 8-1/2 x 11 paper size 
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CITY OF

West Linn Planning & Development • 22500 Salamo Rd #1000 • West Linn, Oregon 97068
Telephone 503.656.4211 • Fax 503.656.4106 • westlinnoregon.gov

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
F o r O f f i c e U s e O n l y

S T A F F C O N T A <2\

^I6(5b

P R O J E C T N O(S ).

N O N- R E F U N D A B L E F E E ( S ) R E F U N D A B L E D E P O S I T S ) T O T A L

z
Type of Review (Please check all that apply):

_J Annexation (ANX)
2 Appeal and Review (AP) *
2 Conditional Use (CUP)
2 Design Review (DR)
2 Easement Vacation
2 Extraterritorial Ext. of Utilities
_ Final Plat or Plan (FP)
2 Flood Management Area
2 Hillside Protection & Erosion Control

Home Occupation,Pre-Application,Sidewalk Use, Sign Review Permit, and Temporary Sign Permit applications require
different or additional application forms,available on the City website or at City Hall.

Subdivision (SUB)
Temporary Uses *
Time Extension *
Variance (VAR)
Water Resource Area Protection/Single Lot (WAP)
Water Resource Area Protection/Wetland (WAP)
Willamette & Tualatin River Greenway (WRG)
Zone Change

Historic Review
Legislative Plan or Change
Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) */**
Minor Partition (MIP) (Preliminary Plat or Plan)
Non-Conforming Lots, Uses & Structures
Planned Unit Development (PUD)
Pre-Application Conference (PA) */**
Street Vacation

Assessor's Map No.: 31E02BC04500Site Location/Address:
1344 14 STREET Tax Lot(s):

Total Land Area: 27,000 SF
Brief Description of Proposal: ENLARGING OF EXISTING NON-CONFORMING DETACHED GARAGE. (NON-

CONFORMING SETBACK OF 5*. PROPOSAL OF ADDING 7’ TO THE LENGTH OF THE EXISTING WALL IN
SETBACK.)

Phone: 503-866-4281
Email:
MATTGREINER27@GMAIL.COM

Applicant Name: MATT GREINER
( p l ea se p r in t )

8755 SW CITIZENS DRIVE, STE 201
City State Zip: WILSONVILLE, OR 97070
Address:

Phone:
Email: lonny.webb@gmail.com

Owner Name (required): LONNY & KRISTINE WEBB
(p l e a s e p r i n t )

Address: 1344 14 STREET
WEST LINN, OR 97068City State Zip:

Phone:

Email:
Consultant Name:

( p l e a se p r in t )
Address:
City State Zip:
1. All application fees are non-refundable (excluding deposit). Any overruns to deposit will result in additional billing.
2.The owner/applicant or their representative should be present at all public hearings.
3.A denial or approval may be reversed on appeal. No permit will be in effect until the appeal period has expired.
4.Three (3) complete hard-copy sets (single sided) of application materials must be submitted with this application.

One (1) complete set of digital application materials must also be submitted on CD in PDF format.
If large sets of plans are required in application please submit only two sets.

* No CD required / * * Only one hard-copy set needed

The undersigned property owner(s) hereby authorizes the filing of this application,and authorizes on site review by authorized staff. I hereby agree to
comply with all code requirements applicable to my application. Acceptance of this application does not infer a complete submittal. All amendments
to the Community Development Code and to other regulations adopted after the application is approved shall be enforced where applicable.
Approved aopUeaLjons and subsequent development is not vested under the provisions in place at the time of the initial application.

f t 11/30/2018I
Applicant's signature Owner's signature (required) Date

Development_Review_Appl±caticn_Rev._2011.07.Doc-:
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Matt Greiner 

8755 SW Citizens Drive, Ste 201 

Wilsonville, OR 97070 

503-866-4281 cell 

November 30, 2018 

Darren Wyss 

Associate Planner 

City of West Linn 

22500 Salamo Road 

West Linn, OR 97068 

 

Dear Darren Wyss: 

 

Please see the following responses for narrative addressing approval criteria of Chapters 11 & 

66 of the West Linn CDC: 

 

66.080 ENLARGEMENT OF OR ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE: PROCESS 

AND APPROVAL STANDARDS 

A. An enlargement of or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a non-conforming 

use may be permitted subject to review and approval by the Planning Commission under 

the provisions of CDC 99.060(B) and CDC 65.120 through 65.140. 

Response: The structure does not contain a non-conforming use so this criterion is N/A. 

B. An enlargement or alteration to a non-conforming structure containing a conforming use 

may be permitted subject to the following: 

1. If the enlargement, in and of itself, meets all provisions of this code, the enlargement 

will be permitted. This exception does not preclude design review or other applicable 

provisions of this code. 

2. If the enlargement, in and of itself, does not meet all provisions of the code, review and 

approval by the Planning Director for single-family structures, and by the Planning 

Commission for non-single-family structures under the provisions of CDC 99.060(B) is 

required subject to the following standards. 

a. The enlargement or alteration will not change the non-conformity; and 

b. All other applicable ordinance provisions will be met. (Ord. 1192, 1987) 

Response: Since the proposed enlargement of the accessory garage will be extending one wall 

7’ along the same plane as the existing wall, which is set at a 5’ setback, and the zone requires a 
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7.5’ setback, review and approval by the Planning Director is required. The enlargement will not 

change the non-conformity. The only element subject to review is this structure’s setback from 

the property line, which is the only element that makes this structure non-conforming. 

Since the property is Zoned R-10, the following criteria from Chapter 11 of the West Linn CDC 

are relevant: 

11.070 DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS, USES PERMITTED OUTRIGHT AND USES PERMITTED 

UNDER PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS 

1. 5,000 sf min. lot size required. The lot size is 27,000 sf, therefore this criterion is met. 

2. 35 ft. min. front yard width required. The lot width is 180’, therefore this criterion is met. 

3. 50 ft. min. average lot width required. The average lot width is 180’, therefore this criterion 

is met. 

4. N/A 

5.  

a. 20 ft. front yard setback required. The front yard setback to the proposed 

accessory structure is 91’, therefore this criterion is met. 

b. 7.5 ft. interior side yard setback required. This criterion is subject to 

administrative approval. Current setback to interior side yard is 5’. 

c. This criterion is N/A. 

d. 20 ft. rear setback required. The rear yard setback is 27’-9”, therefore this 

criterion is met. 

6. 35 ft. max building height required. The proposed building height is 23’-6”, therefore this 

criterion is met. 

7. The existing home (1300 sf) + the proposed building (1035 sf) = 2335 sf/ 27,000 sf = 8.6%, 

therefore this criterion is met. 

8. This criterion is N/A. 

9. .45 max. floor area ratio required. Existing home (3646 sf) + proposed garage (788 sf) = 

3,646 sf / 17,325 sf of buildable area = 21.0%, therefore this criterion is met. 

10. This criterion is N/A. 

 

 

 

 

 

2019-01-03 20 MIS-18-08



ByDetails Of IssueRev Date

150 -0"

2T-T 3V-3" <W -0"

Existing Garage
(hatched) 7-0" Section of wall subject to variance approval

1
Q

C2> IT»
(O

, 7-0"F
vO

mNew IO

Garage Driveway48”EVER.

v£>

it: 4
v£>

5'-6" 25 -3" J:0", y-o" , 5'-0" <\3
vn

Back Existing
House

CM
Porch

8'-0"

Matt Greiner
Architectural Designer
email: matt@ruppfb.com
ph. 503.866.4281
www.ruppfamilybuilders.com
www.facebook.com/ruppbuilders/

o
o
CO

Lonny & Kristine Webb
1344 14th 5t
West Linn, ORmb

FOR VARIANCE REVIEW
Project # 18-1030

11/26/18Date
Sheet

SUE PLANOSITE PLAN
1/6" = r-o"

yv
2019-01-03 21 MIS-18-08



ByDetails Of IssueRev Date

G>

14'-3j"

GARAGE/

/
/
\
\
\
\
\

© ©RI6HT ELEVATION BACK ELEVATION
1/4" = r-o" 1/4" = r-o"

Matt Greiner
Architectural Designer
email: matt@ruppfb.com
ph. 503.866.4281
www.ruppfamilybuilders.com
www.facebook.com/ruppbuilders/

CO
CM

Lonny & Kristine Webb
1344 14th Street
West Linn, OR 97068

\
©N /N

Project # 18-1030
11/29/18Date

Sheet

© ©FRONT ELEVATION LEFT ELEVATION
1/4" = r-o" 1/4" = r-o"

2019-01-03 22 MIS-18-08



ByDetails Of IssueRev Date

This pgrtion of wall subject to administrative approval WEBB7-0"

i i

GARAGEr-J |

L
Ir ~

Jr
4&" EVERGREEN X J Ir IT

5ave Wall

Hall and Foundation Demo/
/ New Hall

/ L II
T1 H

Matt Greiner
Architectural Designer
email: matt@ruppfb.com
ph. 503.866.4281
www.ruppfamilybuilders.com
www.facebook.com/ruppbuilders/

/
/

/
Demolition Notes:
Demolish all roof, slab and foundation
under walls shown to be demolished.
Leave foundation under walls shown to
remain. Demolish siding from all
remaining walls.

L xtesir znteeiQl nggnr

Lonny & Kristine Webb
1344 14th Street
West Linn, OR 97068oEXISTING FLOOR PLAN & DEMOLITION PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

Project # 18-1030
11/29/18Date

Sheet

2019-01-03 23 MIS-18-08



ByDetails Of IssueRev Date

r i
A ir

CN

CM

CM

CM

I N
Ti

’

- J

12:12 12:12 J jr IT

WEBBT
/\

GARAGE/
/

/ L II-n =̂f

/
/i
/

L 3BBC 3=38C ItesiT

©ROOF PLAN
1/4" = V-0"

•rflCM

co
244

Ford F150r r

co vO
XcQ CO

O
O
"R3O-
“<3«5

IU

Lr. .-Jo >o>-CQ cr
lU x
vDCM <
0' no

*f|CN

cT>

Matt Greiner
Architectural Designer
email: matt@ruppfb.com
ph. 503.866.4281
www.ruppfamilybuilders.com
www.facebook.com/ruppbuilders/

C2> -TKNcQ cO
CN CMvO 3 COVERED STORAGEco

CN

SPACE 185\(CRAVEL FLCCRl Jeep Wranglerr*- "H

l
T I

CO'•a- X
cr

Lonny & Kristine Webb
1344 14th Street
West Linn, OR 97068

O” vO
oo
"R3

«5
<\3

310 x bib L_
>o

CM cr
co x

cr
UTILITY SINK IN CABINET n

STCRACE BY CLIENT
cO
vO •rflCM
X
C3 CO
CO21b x 5/3 S.H. 21b x 5/3 S.H. 21b x 5/3 S.H.CM

vO Project # 18-1030
11/29/18Date

3'-6" 3 -2" Sheet4'-0" 2'-8" . 2 -7" 2'-8" , 2'-T 2'-8" r-5"

25'-3" 6'-0"

T-6" 31 -3"

©T1AIO-CAR GARA6E FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = V-0"

2019-01-03 24 MIS-18-08



ByDetails Of IssueRev Date

Ridge vent

WEBB
GARAGETypical Roof Construction:

Comp. shingles
30# felt roof paper
5/6" cdx plywood sheathing
Manufactured trusses @ 24" ole
No insulation
No drywall

ATTIC TRU55

Typical Roof Eave:
Edge nail @ blocking

5olid blocking - vented 6' ole
Cedar fascia (match existing)

5k metal gutter 0 5
Simpson H2.5 ea. truss, typ.

12 6 x 1 0 header3

qj manufactured trusses @ 24" ole
Simpson H2.5 ea. truss, typ.
6 x 1 0 beam /

pressure blocking top and bottom '
5impson CC66 column cap

DCUBLE CAR CARACE
Typical kNall Construction:
Hardie lap siding
Hydro Tex WRB
1/2" cdx plywood sheathing
2 x 6 studs @ 16" ole
No insulation
No drywall

COVERED STORAGE

vO

Typical Slab Construction:
4" cone, slab6 x 6 post

Simpson ABU66
ftg. per plan
finished grade

w/ 6 x 6 Welded wire mesh reinforcement
6 mil black visqueen vapor barrier

— 4" compacted gravel base Matt Greiner
Architectural Designer
email: matt@ruppfb.com
ph. 503.866.4281
www.ruppfamilybuilders.com
www.facebook.com/ruppbuilders/

£ Lr
I •d fdn drainfdn drain G

Lonny & Kristine Webb
1344 14th Street
West Linn, OR 97068oCR05S 5ECTI0N

3/8" = 1'-0"

Project # 18-1030
11/29/18Date

Sheet

2019-01-03 25 MIS-18-08



ByDetails Of IssueRev Date

r
6 x 1 0 I I

I I
Dbl. stud each side of 6 x 6 post wl (3)
6" timber lok screws to beam & RBG @
top & bot'm plates
SEE DTL 1/SK1

I
o_ CQ
in

vO | |
CM 1 1inm
X I I13

in
in2

33

C3

X
vO

I I
I I

%
% Simpson HTS30, side of-

truss to top plate% &
Ci

COI o-
COo- IP

IP
CO
IPip
(§> r
1

CP
CO
IP
(§>I oVP

° WEBBI o
o

<D
33
CC
CD=LI C3

X
C3

v£>
X GARAGEJ

v£)

== =1
/

5 Dbl. stud each side ofbxb post wl (3)
b" timber lok screws to beam & RBC @
top & bot'm plates
SEE DU 1/SK1

L _4 ~n
/

/
/6 x 1 0 4 x 1 0 Header

zmsomz~~ zm
4 x 10 Header 4 x 1 0 Header \

HE11ntssn
4 x 10 Header

L _-

ROOF FRAMING PLAN
1/4" = r-o"

3r-3M

C3

"TlCNAr Simpson HDU2
r _

~11 6 x 1 6 x 1 0 cone,
ftg.wl 4 #4 bars

ea. way
1 i

R iL J

1'-4" cn
C3

8 1ir
CM I 1 Matt Greiner

Architectural Designer
email: matt@ruppfb.com
ph. 503.866.4281
www.ruppfamilybuilders.com
www.facebook.com/ruppbuilders/

Simpson HDU2 -~|IM
2 4 x 2 4 x 1 0 cone,

ftg. wl 4 #4 bars
ea. way

- _
i single king stud

dbl. trimmer
*T|CN

I a i r

Lonny & Kristine Webb
1344 14th Street
West Linn, OR 97068

6" wide cone, stem wail, typ.
1/2" X 10" AB @ 46" OC
w/ 3 x 3 x 1/4 PL. DASHERS
PT 2X6 MUD SILL
SILL SEAL
GGNT. #4 B A R @ T G P & BGT
GF STEM HALL & 24" OIC
#4 HGGKS @ 30" OC
(ALTERNATE)

CO

1CT

r-o" ,

^===F
/ X £2

in / v£>
CO

/ FIN. GRADE .L
dbl. trimmer
dbl. king stud
Simpson HDU2

dbl. stud

1 6 x 1 6 x 1Oconc.
ftg.wl 4 #4 bars

ea. way

A
4 <7

dbl. king stud
Simpson HDU2

)> Project # 18-1030l ICN1 X'—KM

/1<C3 COI 11/29/18X Datexl l CM
cOcO

SheetFDN Drain vE>

cn

12

I,. r-3^"'IQ'-bk 3'-5" 6'-0" OTYPICAL FDN DETAIL
3/4" = r-o"FOUNDATION PLAN

1/4" = r-o"2019-01-03 26 MIS-18-08



STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, LLC

DESIGN CODE*
1. 2011 Oregon Residential Specialty Code

Design Live Loads:

Ground Snotu Load: 25 psf
Floors: 40 psf residential,'
UJlnd: 120 mph (exposure B (100 ur, 3 sec gust )
Seismic: D6xbeam

STRUCTURAL SHEATHING
5 l. All sheathing shall be as folloms:

a) roof sheathing. . ..1/16 ' OSB, Index 32/16
b) floor.

a
1/3' T4Gt index 43/24
1/16' OSB, Index 32/16

9)
c) malls.0

2. Floor and roof plymood shall be Installed uulth face grain perpendicular to supports
and end Joints shall be staggered.

3. Provide 1 ply dip per span & unsupported edge of roof sheathing uuhere support
spacing exceeds 16' o.c. ujn.o. as blocked edges.

4. Block all mall sheathing mlth 2 x 4 blocking at all edges.
5. All floor sheathing shall be glued to supporting Joist m/ subfloor adhesive.

•M

§
u

£
$9)

X

9
NAILING AND FASTENERS*

1. Nailing Indicated on plans and details are 1common' nails. Minimum framing nailing shall
conform to IBC table 23-11-b-l See details for additional typical nailing requirements.
Substitution of nails other than 1common' Is not permitted mlthout prior approval.

2. Pomer driven nails other than 'common' nails may be used If data Is submitted and
approved prior to use.

3. Plymood nailing shall be as folloms:
a) roof sheathing:. 3d at 6' o.c. at all panel edges

3d at 12' o.c. at all Intermediate supports
3d at 6' o.c. at all panel edges
3d at 12' o.c. at all Intermediate supports
block all edges mlth 2 x 4 flats,
nailing as Indicated on dramlngs.

4. All bolted connections shall be made mlth machine bolts (mJoJ conforming to ASTM A301.
all bolts and lags shall be Installed mlth standard mrought mashers, unless noted othermIse.

5. Joist hangers, hold domns, and other framing accessories are referred to on plans by
particular type as manufactured by Simpson Company - San Leandro, ca. All
hardmare Is to be fastened per manufacturer's specifications,, un.o.

6.Epoxy anchor bolts Indicated on dramlngs shall be as manufactured by HIitI Co. or
approved equal. Depth of embedment shall be as called for on the dramlngs.
Install as recommended by the manufacturer mlth C-20 grout.

1. Sills at malls shall be bolted to concrete mlth 1/2' diameter x 10' long anchor bolts or
1/2' diameter epoxy anchor bolts at 4'-0' o.c. maximum and mlthln l'-0' of sill plate ends,,

b) floor sheathing:.

c) mall sheathing:..

$9)

9

SAWN FRAMING LUMBER*
1. All samn lumber shall be Douglas Fir; S4S, graded In accordance mlth UJCL113 rules *16,

of the follomlng grades:
studs, Joists, plates, headers, blocking: no. 2
4x beams: no. 2
6x beams, posts: no. I

2. All 2x lumber shall be S-dry, ujn.o.
3. Double all Joists under all parallel partitions.
4. All mood In permanent contact mlth concrete or masonry to be pressure treated,

treat all cut ends.

6xbeam

\
Partial Lateral Bracing Plan

1/4' = V-0‘

\ / \Lateral Bracing Plan Notes /Minimum <3'x!2' or 5hx!2 GLB
continuous header\ s

Note: 1 \Note: header and posts must be the same ujldth

1. AH exterior mood framed malls to be continuously sheathed and
nailed m/ 3d common nails at 6' o.c. edge, 4 12' o.c. field nailing
minimum, Install fe'x10' anchor bolts m/ 3'x3'x4 ' plate mashers & 43'
o.c., unless noted othermlse.
I I Shear UJall to be continuously sheathed and nailed m/

3d common nails at 4' o.c. edge, 4 12' o.c. field nailing
minimum, Install ]/2'xl0' anchor bolts m/ 3'x3'x4' plate
mashers & 32' o.c., unless noted othermlse.

Simpson ST2215
each side of mall per plan / /2. 7

see note I. for sht 'g -*o4'x6 " Post
each sidet s>3. Simpson L/DU2 mlth SSTB20L I

X
£

h'x!2' aJb. typ.Simpson HDU2
holdomn and Simpson
SSTB20L anchor bolt

%Simpson L/DU2 holdomn
and Simpson SSTB20L
anchor bolt back side
of post, tup. & outside
corners

<n

4 1/3'russSimp. NOA10 at truss
nearest to beam
belom

OREGONDouble 2x
sill s

\

Garage
slab

\ &
EXPIRES: 12-31-2019

Simp. RBC each side
of dbl. stud top and
bottom, typ.

roof beam per plan This document, and the Ideas and designs Incorporated
herein, as an Instrument of professional service. Is the

property of Structural Integrity, LLC. and Is not to be used.
In whole or part, for any other project without the written

authorization of Structural Integrity, LLC.

4

ad(2/ 6' Timber -Lok Screms
each side of beam Minimum 13 Kx3' footing mlth 2-*4 bars continuous

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
6x6 124 MAIN STREET, SUITE 214

KLAMATH FALLS,OR 31601
541334.1031

1. Use 1/13 " osb sheathing, minimum, on one side of portal frame mlth 2-rouus of 3d nails At 3" o.c.
Staggered at all edges and beam/mail Joint, 3d nails at 12" o.c. In field.

2. Vertical domels are *4 bars mlth 3 " teg.
3. Horizontal mall reinforcement minimum Is I-*4 bar or per holdomn requirements mhlchever Is more
restrictive.
4. Use 2-!/2"xl2" anchor bolts minimum per panel.
5. The panels at each end of each porta! frame must be equal mldth and height.
3. Stemmalls may be cast In-place concrete or CJM.U.

dbl. stud ea. side of post (laminate
UJ/ (2/ roms I6d sinkers & 12' o/c)x

ISSUE DATE 11/23/13

Webb Garage Partial Lateral
1344 14th St.

West Urm,OR©Cantilevered Roof Beam Rocket
}/2'=V-0" Partial Lateral Plan and Notes
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